

NO. A11-1539

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

George E. Effrem, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

Paul C. Effrem,

*Defendant,*

Saliterman & Siefferman, P.C., interested observer,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX**

---

Richard Saliterman (#95266)  
Brett M. Larson (#389006)  
SALITERMAN & SIEFFERMAN, P.C.  
U.S. Bank Plaza, Suite 2000  
220 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-1400

William M. Hart (#150526)  
Damon L. Highly (#0300044)  
Timothy W. Ridley (#130515)  
MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 338-0661

*Attorneys for Respondent*

*Attorneys for Appellants*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 10

Standard of Review ..... 10

I. The district court erred in awarding the Saliterman Firm its attorneys’ fees and collection costs in connection with pursuing its attorneys’-lien action, because the plain language of the attorney’s-lien statute, Minn. Stat. § 481.13 does not provide for such to be included in the calculation of the lien amount. .... 11

II. In the alternative, the Saliterman Firm’s Lien amount for collection costs should be reduced because the Effrems have substantially limited the Saliterman Firm’s claimed Lien. .... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 20

Form and Length Certification

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1010 Metrodome Square, LLC v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.</i> , 2007 WL 6336440 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2007) .....	14
<i>Akers v. Akers</i> , 233 Minn. 133, 46 N.W.2d 87 (1951) .....	15
<i>Am. Fam. Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	1, 10
<i>Asp v. O’Brien</i> , 277 N.W.2d 382 (Minn. 1979) .....	1, 18, 19
<i>Barr/Nelson v. Tonto’s, Inc.</i> , 336 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. 1983) .....	1, 12, 13
<i>Bloomington Electric Company v. Freeman’s, Inc.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 605 (Minn. App. 1986) .....	1, 19
<i>Boline v. Doty</i> , 345 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. App. 1984) .....	10
<i>Broehm v. Mayo Clinic Rochester</i> , 690 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2005) .....	10
<i>Freeman v. Swift</i> , 776 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. App. 2009).....	10
<i>In re L-tryptophan Cases</i> , 518 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. App. 1994) .....	1, 10, 12
<i>Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002) .....	10
<i>Matter of Welfare of J.M.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 1998).....	11
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Gas Servs. Inc.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. App. 2004) .....	12
<i>St. Cloud Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Brutger</i> , 488 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. App. 1992), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Nov. 17, 1992) .....	13
<i>Swanson v. Brewster</i> , 784 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2010) .....	11
<i>Ullom v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 112</i> , 515 N.W.2d 615 (Minn. App. 1994).....	11, 14
<i>Village of New Brighton v. Jamison</i> , 278 N.W.2d 321 (1979) .....	15
<i>Westerlund v. Peterson</i> , 157 Minn. 379, 97 N.W. 110 (1923) .....	15

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 481.13 (2010) ..... 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20

Minn. Stat. § 481.13, subd. 1(a) ..... 12

Minn. Stat. § 481.13, subd. 1(c) ..... 12, 15

Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2010) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (8th ed. 2004) ..... 13
